Gearing1 34% 35%

NTA per unit ($) 2.06 2.06

Note:
1. Gearing is calculated based on ANI’s definition of gearing: interest bearing liabilities less cash divided by total assets less cash.

ANI pro forma adjustments for events post 31 December 2014 as if they had occurred at 31 December 2014:

(i) restructure of ANI’s interest rate swaps and draw down of debt to fund one-off costs associated with the restructure as
announced on 28 January 2015.

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REIT Second Supplementary Target’s Statement 13

(b) Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for 100% Ownership Case

The table below outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position assuming TIX acquires 100% of ANI Units:

Unaudited TIX
Stand-alone Pro

Forma Statement of
Financial Position1

Unaudited ANI
Stand-alone Pro

Forma Statement of
Financial Position

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Combined
Group Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial Position

31 Dec 2014
($m)

31 Dec 2014
($m) ($m)

31 Dec 2014
($m)

Current assets

Cash 1.0 1.5 2.5

Trade and other receivables 2.2 0.6 2.8

Rental guarantees – 0.3 0.3

Total current assets 3.2 2.3 – 5.5

Non-current assets

Investment properties 543.5 320.0  863.5

Rental guarantees – 0.1  0.1

Goodwill – – 31.4 (i) 31.4

Total non-current assets 543.5 320.1 31.4 895.0

Total assets 546.7 322.5 31.4 900.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.5 2.5 (0.1)  (ii) 6.9

Distribution payable – 8.3  8.3

Total current liabilities 4.5 10.8 (0.1) 15.1

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 251.2 113.8 15.8  (ii) 380.9

Derivative financial instruments 0.2 –  0.2

Total non-current liabilities 251.4 113.8 15.8 381.1

Total liabilities 255.9 124.6 15.7 396.2

Net assets 290.8 197.9 15.6 504.3

Number of units on issue (million) 124.9 96.3 86.7 (iv) 211.5

Gearing2 46% 35% 44%

NTA per unit ($)3 2.33 2.06 2.24

ANI equivalent NTA per unit4 2.06 2.01

ANI equivalent NTA per unit accretion/(dilution)4 (2.1%)

Notes:
1. Per Third Supplementary Bidder’s Statement.
2. Gearing is calculated based on TIX’s definition of gearing: interest bearing liabilities (excluding capitalised borrowing costs) less cash divided by total tangible assets

(excluding goodwill) less cash. Interest bearing liabilities excluding capitalised borrowing costs are $253.0 million for the TIX Stand-alone Pro Forma Statement of Financial

[…]

14 AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REIT Second Supplementary Target’s Statement

(iii) draw down of debt facilities to fund the TIX Cash Payment of $0.045 per ANI Unit totalling $4.3 million, and total transaction
costs associated with the Updated Offer of $11.5 million, comprised of TIX stamp duty and consultant fees of $7.1 million
(per Third Supplementary Bidder’s Statement) and ANI consultant fees of $4.4 million; and

(iv)  the issuance of 86.7 million TIX Units for the acquisition of 100% of ANI Units on issue in accordance with the Updated Offer.

(c) Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for 50.1% Ownership Case

The table below outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position assuming TIX acquires 50.1% of ANI Units:

Unaudited TIX
Stand-alone Pro

Forma Statement of
Financial Position1

Unaudited ANI
Stand-alone Pro

Forma Statement of
Financial Position

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Combined
Group Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial Position

31 Dec 2014
($m)

31 Dec 2014
($m) ($m)

31 Dec 2014
($m)

Current assets

Cash 1.0 1.5 2.5

Trade and other receivables 2.2 0.6  2.8

Rental guarantees – 0.3  0.3

Total current assets 3.2 2.3 – 5.5

Non-current assets

Investment properties 543.5 320.0  863.5

Rental guarantees – 0.1  0.1

Goodwill – – 15.7 (i) 15.7

Total non-current assets 543.5 320.1 15.7 879.3

Total assets 546.7 322.5 15.7 884.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.5 2.5 (0.1) (ii) 6.9

Distribution payable – 8.3  8.3

Total current liabilities 4.5 10.8 (0.1) 15.1

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 251.2 113.8 9.7 (iii) 374.7

Derivative financial instruments 0.2 –  0.2

Total non-current liabilities 251.4 113.8 9.7 374.9

Total liabilities 255.9 124.6 9.6 390.0

Net assets 290.8 197.9 6.2 494.8

External non-controlling interest – – 96.6 (iv) 96.6

Net assets attributable to unitholders 290.8 197.9 (90.5) 398.2

Number of units on issue (million) 124.9 96.3 43.4 (v) 168.3

Gearing2 46% 35%  43%

NTA per unit ($)3 2.33 2.06  2.27

ANI equivalent NTA per unit4 2.06  2.05

ANI equivalent NTA per unit accretion/(dilution)4   (0.5%)

Notes:
1. Per Third Supplementary Bidder’s Statement.
2. Gearing is calculated based on TIX’s definition of gearing: interest bearing liabilities (excluding capitalised borrowing costs) less cash divided by total tangible assets (excluding

goodwill) less cash. Interest bearing liabilities excluding capitalised borrowing costs are $377.3 million for the Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position.

[…]

Combined Group pro forma – 100% Ownership Case

Combined Group (cpu) 21.1 21.0 21.0 21.0

ANI equivalent2 (cpu) 19.0 18.9 18.9 18.9

Movement in ANI FY15 guidance3 (2.2%) (2.4%) (2.6%) (2.8%)

Combined Group pro forma – 50.1% Ownership Case

Combined Group (cpu) 21.4 21.4 21.4 21.3

ANI equivalent2 (cpu) 19.3 19.3 19.2 19.2

Movement in ANI FY15 guidance3 (0.6%) (0.8%) (0.9%) (1.0%)

Notes:
1. For the purpose of providing pro forma Distributable Earnings of the Combined Group, it is assumed that the calculation of ANI Distributable Earnings and TIX Operating

Earnings are materially consistent.
2. Represents Combined Group pro forma Distributable Earnings adjusted to reflect ANI Unitholder equivalent at scrip ratio of 0.90.
3. Movement between the stand-alone ANI FY15 guidance and ANI equivalent.

Sensitivity table impact of synergies on pro forma Combined Group and ANI equivalent Distributable Earnings for the year ending
30 June 2016

Synergies as a % of Combined Group GAV

FY16 forecast impact on Distributable Earnings1 3 basis points 2 basis points 1 basis point No synergies

Stand-alone

ANI FY16 guidance (cpu) 20.4 20.4 20.4 20.4

Combined Group pro forma – 100% Ownership Case

Combined Group (cpu) 21.0 21.0 20.9 20.9

ANI equivalent2 (cpu) 18.9 18.9 18.8 18.8

Movement in ANI FY16 guidance3 (7.2%) (7.4%) (7.6%) (7.8%)

Combined Group pro forma – 50.1% Ownership Case

Combined Group (cpu) 21.6 21.6 21.6 21.6

ANI equivalent2 (cpu) 19.5 19.5 19.4 19.4

Movement in ANI FY16 guidance3 (4.5%) (4.6%) (4.7%) (4.8%)

Notes:
1. For the purpose of providing pro forma Distributable Earnings of the Combined Group, it is assumed that the calculation of ANI Distributable Earnings and TIX Operating

Earnings are materially consistent.
2. Represents Combined Group pro forma Distributable Earnings adjusted to reflect ANI Unitholder equivalent at scrip ratio of 0.90.
3. Movement between the stand-alone ANI FY16 guidance and ANI equivalent.

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REIT Second Supplementary Target’s Statement 21

(iv) Impact of payout ratio

Sensitivities of the impact of payout ratio on the pro forma Combined Group and ANI equivalent distribution per unit for the